

### **Filet Crochet Designers Agreement**



This Agreement is made by and between Sand Castle
Designs, Inc., a corporation at 2403 Tall Ships Drive,
Friendswood, Texas 77546, and
(Designer), an individual residing at
,

WHEREAS Designer and Sand Castle Designs, Inc. desire to create a payment arrangement for accepted originally designed crochet patterns under the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the following covenants and promises, and for other good and valuable consideration, Sand Castle Designs, Inc. and Designer agree as follows:

#### 1. Conditions

- 1.1 Sand Castle Designs, Inc. reserves the right to accept or decline any patterns designed by Designer for any reason. Sand Castle Designs, Inc. will, after receiving a pattern set, notify the client within 10 business days if the patterns are accepted or declined. If accepted, patterns will be made for sale on Sand Castle Designs, Inc. web pages after web page development has been completed, which is subject to amount of current work and development time (approximate time may approach 2 months).
- 1.2 Sand Castle Designs, Inc. reserves the right to change pattern titles, set titles and set descriptions without notice. Sand Castle Designs, Inc. reserves the right to

- modify pattern designs if necessary to accommodate web format and/or order fulfillment without notice.
- 1.3 All submitted patterns must be original designs and comply with copyright laws. Designer will retain copyright of all patterns designed by Designer.
- 1.4 In signing this agreement, Designer agrees that all submitted patterns are original Designs. If Sand Castle Designs, Inc. is approached by authorities indicating a breach of copyright owned by another party, Designer assumes all responsibility for legal fees, and associated costs to defend Sand Castle Designs, Inc. from liability due to non-original work, or copyright infringement.

#### 2. Term

- 2.1 This Agreement shall be for a period of one year beginning on the date of this Agreement, unless terminated in accordance with some other provision of this Agreement.
- 2.2 At the end of the Agreement year, Designer will receive a renewal notice. Designer may renew or decline at that time. If Designer does not respond to renewal agreement within 30 days. Or Designer can not be located using known contact information, then Sand Castle Designs, Inc. can choose to continue selling Designer's patterns, or discontinue sales without further notice.
- 2.3 This Agreement may be terminated by either Party upon two weeks written notice to the other.

## 3. Compensation.

- 3.1 For all accepted patterns under this Agreement, Sand Castle Designs, Inc. agrees to pay 35% of total sale before taxes. Payment shall be made quarterly for the previous quarter's sales. If Designer can not be located using known contact information, then Sand Castle Designs, Inc. will keep Designer's portion of sales.
- 3.2 Selling Price per set is currently set at the going retail rate for a patterns set of 12 patterns on the

# CrochetDesigns web site, and prorated for sets accepted with less than 12 patterns.

For Sand Castle Designs, Inc.	Date	
Client (Designer)	Date	

